
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Maria Lipzith 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74353 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 19th April, 2010 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and 

Wharfedale; 

A Barker - Horsforth; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Castle - Harewood; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and 
Farsley; 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda 
 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 8th March 2010. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD - MINUTES 
 
To receive and note the Executive Board minutes 
of the meeting held on 10th March 2010. 
 

7 - 14 

8   
 

  PROCUREMENT OF THE GROUNDS 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR 2011 - 
FORMAL RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD'S INTERIM STATEMENT 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the formal 
response to the Board’s Statement in relation to 
the procurement of the grounds maintenance 
contract for 2011. 
 
 
 

15 - 
38 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  PROCUREMENT OF HOUSING CONTRACTS 
REVIEW - DRAFT STATEMENT 
 
To consider and agree a draft Statement of the 
Board in relation to the procurement of housing 
contracts. 
 
 

39 - 
52 

10   
 

  CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY - DRAFT 
PROTOCOL 
 
To consider the draft protocol between the Scrutiny 
Board and the local Community Safety Partnership 
in relation to crime and disorder scrutiny in Leeds. 
 
 

53 - 
62 

11   
 

  CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s current work 
programme 
 

63 - 
76 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 17th May 2010 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting 
for Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th April, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

MONDAY, 8TH MARCH, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson  in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, A Castle, 
R Downes, J Dowson, D Hollingsworth, 
J Jarosz, L Mulherin and M Rafique 

 
 
 

99 Late Items  
 

There were no late items, however additional information was submitted in 
relation to Agenda Item 8, Dog Control Orders. 
 

100 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Ann Blackburn declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9, Fuel 
Poverty due to her position as a Director of West North West Homes ALMO. 
Minute No. 106 refers. 
 

101 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Barker, Hyde, 
Jarosz and Marjoram. 
 

102 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutews of the meeting held on 8 February 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

103 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 94 – Inquiry into Recycling 
 
It was noted that briefing papers regarding the results of the fortnightly SORT 
collection pilots and also the education work being undertaken with local 
primary schools were provided to Members following the meeting. 
 

104 Executive Board - Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 12 February 
be noted. 
 

105 Dog Co
[...]
lopment outlined the 
Board’s current Work Programme.  Also attached was the current Forward 
Plan of Key decisions for the period 1 March 2010 to 30 June 2010. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

111 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 19 April at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 
a.m.).  There would also be an additional meeting on Monday, 17 May 2010. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.00 p.m. 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th April, 2010 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors R Brett, J L Carter, R Finnigan, 
S Golton, R Harker, P Harrand, 
J Monaghan, J Procter and K Wakefield  

 
Councillor R Lewis – Non-Voting Advisory Member 

 
 
 

195 Exclusion of the Public  
RESOLVED –  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information so designated as follows:- 
 
(a) Appendix 3 to the report referred to in minute 196 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
it is not in the public interest to disclose this information at this point in 
time as it could undermine the method of disposal, should that come 
about and affect the integrity of disposing of the property.  Also it is 
considered that the release of such information would or would be 
likely to prejudice the Council’s commercial interests in relation to this 
or other similar transactions in that prospective purchasers of this or 
other similar properties would have information about the nature and 
level of consideration which may prove acceptable to the Council.  It is 
considered that w
[...]
Originator: A Brogden 
 

Tel:2474553 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



1.6 Members are asked to consider the responses provided and to decide whether any 
further scrutiny involvement is required.  

 
1.7 Any recommendations which have not yet been completed will be included in future 

quarterly recommendation tracking reports to enable the Board to continue to monitor 
progress. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Members are asked to consider the responses provided and to decide whether  

further scrutiny involvement is required.  
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 

Page 16



Scrutiny Interim Statement

Procurement of the Grounds 
Maintenance Contract for 2011

Scrutiny Board
(Environment and Neighbourhoods) 

11th January 2010

Page 17



Page 18



Introduction and Scope 

Introduction

1. An extensive inquiry into the process of 
handing over the Streetscene Grounds 
Maintenance service to an external 
contractor was conducted by the former 
Environment and Community Safety 
Scrutiny Board during 2005 following 
public and Member concerns about the 
delivery and standard of the service. 

2. This inquiry had identified a number of 
factors that had prevented a smooth 
transition of the Streetscene Grounds 
Maintenance service to the external 
contractor, Glendale Grounds 
Maintenance Ltd, and consequently led 
to the problems encountered during the 
first year of the new contract.  There 
were 21 recommendations made as a 
result of this inquiry that aimed to 
improve the procurement process and 
develop a more robust risk management 
approach to similar projects in the 
future.

3. The initial grounds maintenance 
contract period was three years with the 
option to expand by up to a further three 
years.  Since the Scrutiny inquiry in 
2005, service delivery improvements 
had been reported in years two and 
three of the contract.  As a result, a 
decision was made to extend the 
contract into year four.  However, t
[...]
flected in the new specification.  The 
membership of this working group 
includes Councillors Barry Anderson 
(Chair), Ann Blackburn and Ann Castle.  

10. The working group met initially in August 
with the Area Development Manager to 
clarify the procurement timetable in 
place to deliver the new contract from 1st

March 2011.  At this stage, it was noted 
that a client and stakeholder 
consultation process around the future 
content of the new contract, which was 
being undertaken by the main clients 
(the 3 ALMOs and Highways Services), 
was due to be completed at the end of 
August.  In view of this, the working 
group agreed to meet with the client 
groups at the beginning of September to 
get their feedback from the consultation. 

11. In the meantime, a member of the 
Collingham with Linton Parish Council 
had approached a member of the 
working group expressing a wish to feed 
into the Scrutiny Board’s review.  This 
was welcomed and prompted an 
invitation to all 31 Parish and Town 
Councils to attend a meeting of the 
working group to discuss the future 
content of the grounds maintenance 
service contract or alternatively to 
submit their views in writing. 

12. Whilst we were very surprised that only 
6 out of the 31 Parish and Town 
Councils1 had responded to this 
invitation, this does not detract from the 
level of frustration that was shared by 
these local councils about the existing 

                                           
1 The 6 local councils included Arthington Parish Council, 

Boston Spa Parish Council, Clifford Parish Council, 

Collingham with Linton Parish Council, Scarcroft Parish 

Council and Thorner Parish Council. 

grounds maintenance service and lack 
of consideration given to those local 
councils that have continuously 
attempted to negotiate with the Council 
for an opportunity to manage the 
grounds maintenance service within 
their own boundary area.

13. The contribution of these local councils 
has also led Scrutiny to
[...]
a wider review into 
the processes followed by Environment and Neighbourhoods when procuring 
contracts in housing services. 

 
1.2 This review has now concluded and the Board is in a position to report on its findings 

and recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered. The Board’s draft 
Statement is attached for the Board’s consideration. 

 
1.3 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 16.3 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    

considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall 
consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The 
detail of that advice shall be reported to the Scrutiny Board and considered before the 
Statement is finalised”. 

 
1.4 Any advice received will be reported at the Board’s meeting for consideration,  before 

the Board finalises its statement.  
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: A Brogden 
 

Tel:2474553 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



1.5 Once the Board publishes its final statement, the appropriate Director(s) will be asked 
to formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within three months. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members are asked to consider and agree the Board’s Statement on the Procurement 

of Housing Contracts. 
 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 40



 

Scrutiny Statement on the Procurement of Housing Contracts Published April 2010 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft Scrutiny Statement 

Procurement of Housing Contracts 

April 2010 

Page 41



 

Scrutiny Statement on the Procurement of Housing Contracts Published April 2010 3 

 

Introduction and Scope 

Introduction 
 
1. A Call In meeting of the Environment 

and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board 
was held on 3rd June 2009.  This was to 
[...]
hilst acknowledging that a robust 
business case and rationale is required 
when making a request to waiver/invoke 
contract procedure rules, it was noted 
that many of these requests are made 
as a result of contracts not being 
monitored effectively. 

 
43. It was highlighted that the Procurement 

Unit has a system in place (ALITO 
system) which notifies relevant officers 
within each of the directorates when a 
contract is due to expire.  The degree of 
notice is usually determined by the 
officers responsible for managing each 
contract.   

 
44. However, where an extension provision 

is written into a contract, the 
Procurement Unit will write to the 
contract manager 6 months before the 
expiry date to make it clear that an 
evaluation of the service would need to 
be undertaken before granting an 
extension to ensure that the quality of 
service remains, otherwise it should be 
subject to competitive tender.   

 
45. With regard to the Supporting People 

Contracts, we noted that as there are 
over 100 contracts in place, which are 
often short term contracts, most of these 
will have an extension provision as it 
would not be feasible to submit this 
volume to competition as they come up 
for renewal.  Instead contracts are 
prioritised for competitive tender.  
However, it was highlighted that in 
addition to the quarterly reviews 
conducted for each contract, an 
evaluation process would also normally 
take place 9 months before the expiry 
date, with proposals now in place to 
change this to 12 months. 

 

Page 48



 

Scrutiny Statement on the Procurement of Housing Contracts Published April 2010 10 

 

Conclusions and 

Recommendations 
46. It is vital that contracts are reviewed as 

early as possible in order to avoid 
unnecessary delays in the tendering 
process and to also reduce the need to 
waiver/invoke contract procedure rules 
unnecessarily.   

 
47. We were pleased to learn that the 

Procurement Unit now has a dedicated 
team in place to help improve contract 
management and assist clients in 
monitoring contracts more effectively. 

 
48. Whilst we acknowledge that directorates 

are directly responsible for monitoring 
their own contracts, we recognise the 
valuable role of the Procurement Unit in 
assisting to alert contract managers 
prior to a contract expiry date.  However, 
we believe that such alerts need to be 
made much earlier than 6 months. 

 
49. We discussed when would be an 

appropriate time to review a contract 
and, in line with the proposal put forward 
for the Supporting People contracts, we 
would recommend that all contracts are 
formally reviewed at least 12 months 
before its expiry date. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
50. When conducting such reviews and 

evaluating the future of a contracted 
service, this process also needs to be 
guided by the general procurement 
principles of transparency, probity and 
fairness. 

51. In particular, we recognised the need to 
ensure that the individual interests of 
those conducting the reviews and taking 
part in any procurement discussions are 
accurately registered and openly 
disclosed to avoid any conflicts of 
interest which may prejudice the 
process. 

 
52. Whilst acknowledging that Members and 

officers of the Council are governed by 
Codes of Conduct which require them to 
register and declare any 
interests/relationships of a business or 
private nature with external contractors 
or potential contractors, we would 
recommend that the Chief Procurement 
Officer explores ways in which this can 
be made more transparent as part of 
any contract review process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Procuring high quality 

goods/services for the 

residents of Leeds. 
 
53. Finally, we would like to acknowledge 

again that it was through the actions of 
the local residents and Ward Councillors 
who utilised the Scrutiny Call In process 
to share their concerns about a 
particular procurement process that led 
us to conduct this wider review. 

Recommendation 4 
That, as part of the ALITO system 
used by the Procurement Unit, all 
contract managers across the 
Council are prompted to conduct a 
review of a contract at least 12 
months before the contract expiry 
date.  
 

Recommendation 5 
That the Chief Procurement Officer 
explores ways in which the 
requirement for all Members and 
officers to formally register and 
declare any interests/relationships of 
a business or private nature with 
external contractors or potential 
contractors can be made more 
transparent as part of any contract 
review process. 
 

Page 49



 

Scrutiny Statement on the Procurement of Housing Contracts Published April 2010 11 

 

Conclusions and 

Recommendations 
 
54. In acknowledging that Leeds City 

Council annually procures around 
£800m worth of goods, works and 
services from the private and voluntary 
sectors, as well as other public sector 
organisations, it is vital that best practice 
is utilised across the Council in relation 
to procurement and contract 
management processes in order to 
secure value for money, high quality 
services, goods and works for the 
residents of Leeds. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

  

Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
Procurement of Housing Contracts 

April 2010 

Report author: Angela Brogden 
 

www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date: 19th April 2010 
 
Subject: Crime and Disorder Scrutiny – Draft protocol 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In recent years, the role and responsibilities of overview and scrutiny have 

expanded significantly, with the function now responsible for investigating the 
delivery of services provided by a wide range of public, private and third-sector 
partners.    

 
1.2 Provisions in the Police and Justice Act 2006, nam
[...]
e local Community 

Safety Partnership has been developed and is attached for the Board’s 
consideration and agreement. 

 
1.7 Following today’s meeting, formal agreement of the protocol will also be sought from 

the Safer Leeds Partnership Executive. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) are asked to 

consider and agree the attached protocol. 
 

Background Papers 

National Support Framework. Delivering Safer and Confident Communities.  Guidance for the 
Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters – England.  Implementing Sections 19 and 20 of the Police 
and Justice Act 2006.  Home Office (May 2009). 

Page 54



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods) 

 
 
 

Protocol between the Scrutiny Board and the 
Community Safety Partnership in Leeds 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Draft: April 2010 
  

Page 55



 

2 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Local Government Act 2000 brought in new arrangements that clearly defined a 
scrutiny role for elected members in holding executives of councils to account, and in 
scrutinising the work of other agencies providing local services. The overview and 
scrutiny function of a local authority has the power to summon members of the 
executive and officers of the authority to answer questions, and can invite other 
persons to attend meetings to give their views or submit evidence. 
 
There are four fundamental roles that define good scrutiny and underpin scrutiny 
activity: 
 
1. provides ‘critical friend’ challenge to executive policy-makers and decision-

makers; 
2. enables the voice and concerns of the public and its communities to be heard; 
3. is carried out by ‘independent minded governors’ who lead and own the scrutiny 

process; and 
4. drives improvement in public services 
 
In recent years, the role and responsibilities of overview and scrutiny have expanded 
significantly, with the function now responsible 
[...]
en allocated a different area of specialism) 

• Managing programmes of inquiries for each of the Scrutiny Boards  

• Managing the presentation of witnesses, research and reports to Scrutiny Boards  
and/or carrying out research and reports “in house” as appropriate 

• Assisting Scrutiny Boards to prepare reports of their inquiries and steering 
recommendations through the Council’s decision making arrangements  

• Monitoring and tracking the implementation of scrutiny recommendations 

• Leading the continuing development of the Overview and Scrutiny function 
 
For further information or advice, public sector partners can contact the Scrutiny 
Support Unit at scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date: 19th April 2010 
 
Subject: Current Work Programme 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A copy of the Board’s work programme is attached for Members’ consideration 
 (appendix 1).   
 
1.2  Appendix 2 is the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st April 

 to 31st July 2010. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 

 
(i) Determine from these documents whether there are any additional items the 

Board would wish to add to its Work Programme. 
 
(ii) Receive and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 
 

Background Papers 

None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: A Brogden 
 

Tel:2474553 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix 1 
SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) – LAST UPDATED MARCH 2010 

 

    

Meeting date:   17th May 2010   

Annual Report To consider the Board’s c

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th May, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

MONDAY, 19TH APRIL, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Barker, A Blackburn, 
A Castle, J Dowson, D Hollingsworth, 
G Hyde, J Jarosz, J Marjoram and 
L Mulherin 

 
 

112 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the April meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods). 
 

113 Declarations of Interest  
The following personal interests were declared:- 
 

• Councillor A Blackburn in her capacity as a Director of West North 
West Homes (Agenda Item 8) (Minute 117 refers) 

• Councillor G Hyde in his capacity as a Director of East North East 
Homes (Agenda Item 8) (Minute 117 refers) 

• Councillor J Jarosz in her capacity as a Probation Officer employed by 
the National Probation Service (Agenda Item 10) (Minute 119 refers) 

• Councillor A Castle in her capacity as a Member on the West Yorkshire 
Fire and Rescue Authority (Agenda Item 10) (Minute 119 refers) 

• Councillor D Hollingsworth in his capacity as a Member on the West 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority (Agenda Item 10) (Minute 119 
refers) 

 
114 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors R Downes and 
M Rafique. 
 

115 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

116 Executive Board - Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 10th 
March 2010 be received and noted. 
 

117 Procurement of the Grounds Maintenance Contract for 2011 - Formal 
Response to the Scrutiny Board's interim Statement  
Referring to Minute 85 of the meeting held on 11th January 2010, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report presenting the formal 
response to the Board’s Statement in relation to the procurement of the 
grounds maintenance contract for 2011. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th May, 2010 

 

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Scrutiny Interim Statement – Procurement of the Grounds Maintenance 
Contract for 2011 (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods – Executive 
Board – 10th March 2010 – Environment and Neighbourhoods Inquiry 
in to the Procurement of the Grounds Maintenance Contract for 2011 
(Appendix 2 refers) 

• Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods – Scrutiny 
Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) – 19th April 2010- 
Procurement of the Grounds Maintenance Contract for 2011 – Formal 
Response to the Scrutiny Boards Interim Statement (Appendix 3 refers) 

 
Andrew Mason, Chief Environmental Services Officer, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods was in attendance and responded to Members’ queries and 
comments. 
 
In acknowledging the poor response received in relation to the Scrutiny 
Board’s initial invitation to all 31 Parish and Town Councils to attend a 
meeting of the working group to discuss the future content of the grounds 
maintenance service contract, Members questioned whether engagement 
with the Parish and Town Councils had improved.   
 
Andrew Mason, Chief Environmental Services Officer informed the meeting 
that officers within Environment and Neighbourhoods would be approaching 
all of the Parish and Town Councils again during key stages of the 
procurement process. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That any recommendations which had not yet been completed 

would be included in future quarterly recommendation tracking 
reports to enable the Board to continue to monitor progress. 

 
(Councillor J Marjoram joined the meeting at 10.10am during discussions of 
the above item) 
 

118 Procurement of Housing Contracts Review - Draft Statement  
Referring to Minute 6 of the meeting held on 3rd June 2010, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the draft Statement 
of the Board in relation to the procurement of housing contracts. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Draft Scrutiny 
Statement Procurement of Housing Contracts April 2010’ for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:- 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th May, 2010 

 

Wayne Baxter, Chief Procurement Officer, Chief Executive’s Department 
Debbie Forward, Supporting People Manager, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods. 
 
Wayne Baxter, in his presentation, made specific reference to 
Recommendation 5 within the draft statement and provided further 
background about officer declarations in particular and the ongoing debate 
both locally and nationally about whether the register of employee interests 
should also be made available to the public.   
 
Following a brief discussion, the Board agreed that it would be more 
appropriate for recommendation 5 to be directed at the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer and Chief Officer for Human Resources for implementation.  Members 
also amended the recommendation to request that an update report be 
brought back to Scrutiny within 3 months.  The Board’s Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser was therefore requested to redraft this recommendation as follows:- 
 
Recommendation 5 – (i) That the Chief Human Resources Officer and the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer be requested to explore ways in which the 
requirement for all Members and officers to formally register and declare any 
interests/relationships of a business or private nature with external contractors 
or potential contractors can be made more transparent as part of any contract 
review process.  (ii) That an update report be brought back to Scrutiny within 
three months. 
 
The Chair then welcomed Debbie Forward, Supporting People Manger, to the 
meeting who was conveying comments received from Councillor J L Carter, 
Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing, and Neil Evans, Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods, on the recommendations within the 
draft Statement. 
 
In consideration of the comments made, the Board agreed to make the 
following amendments to the draft recommendations:- 
 
Recommendation 1 – the Board agreed to include the words ‘Where this was 
not possible due to unforeseen emergency situations, then to ensure that an 
inspection was undertaken within 48 hours or the next working day’ to the end 
of this recommendation. 
 
During the meeting, specific reference was also made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of the number of inspections that have been conducted 
with regard to the provision of temporary accommodation 
(The Supporting People Manger responded and informed the meeting 
that 280 properties had been inspected last year.  It was also reported 
that currently there are no families placed in the private sector as 
temporary accommodation) 

• clarification of the inspection arrangements in place in terms of the 
provision of temporary accommodation for Asylum Seekers 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th May, 2010 

 

(The Supporting People Manager responded and explained that the UK 
Border Agency was primarily responsible for commissioning and 
managing the provision of private sector accommodation for Asylum 
Seekers and therefore would have in place their own inspection 
arrangements ) 

• in acknowledging the robust inspection regime now adopted by the 
Council, it was proposed that the Chair writes on behalf of the Board to 
the UK Border Agency to advise that such good practice is also 
adopted by them in relation to the provision of temporary 
accommodation for Asylum Seekers in Leeds 

• reference was again made to the need to reduce the numbers of 
requests made to waiver/invoke contract procedure rules.   

• clarification was sought on the number of requests still being made by 
Environment and Neighbourhoods to waiver/invoke contract procedure 
rules and the reasons for such requests.  It was recommended that the 
successor Board receives details of such requests made over a recent 
quarterly period and uses this to review and evaluate the situation  
(The Supporting People Manager explained that the majority of waivers 
will relate to Supporting People contracts as not all will be subject to 
competitive tender due to the high volume of contracts in place and 
therefore contracts are prioritised for competitive tender) 

  
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That, subject to incorporating the above comments, approval be given 

to the Board’s Statement on the Procurement of Housing Contracts in 
accordance with the report now submitted. 

c) That the Chair writes on behalf of the Board to the UK Border Agency 
advising that the robust inspection regime adopted by the Council in 
relation to temporary accommodation was also adopted as good 
practice in relation to the provision of temporary accommodation for 
Asylum Seekers in Leeds.  

d) That the successor Scrutiny Board receives details of requests made 
by the directorate to waiver/invoke contract procedure rules over a 
recent quarterly period and uses this to review and evaluate the 
situation. 

 
(Councillor D Hollingsworth joined the meeting at 10.15am during discussions 
of the above item) 
 

119 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny - Draft Protocol  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
draft protocol in relation to Crime and Disorder Scrutiny in Leeds. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘ Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods) – Protocol between the Scrutiny Board 
and the Community Safety Partnership in Leeds’ for the consideration and 
agreement of the Board. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th May, 2010 

 

Marcus Beacham, Head of Strategic Commissioning (Community Safety), 
Environment and Neighbourhoods, was in attendance to respond to any 
queries and comments from Members. 
 
The Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed the meeting that following the 
Scrutiny Board’s meeting, formal agreement of the protocol would also be 
sought from the Safer Leeds Partnership Executive. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the draft protocol between the Scrutiny 

Board and the local Community Safety Partnership in relation to 
crime and disorder scrutiny in Leeds in accordance with the report 
now submitted. 

 
120 Current Work Programme  

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a 
report on the Board’s current work programme.  
 
Also attached was the current Forward Plan of Key decisions for the period 1st 
April 2010 to 31st July 2010. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the work programme be approved in accordance with the 

report now submitted. 
 

121 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Monday 17th May 2010 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9.30am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 10.40am) 
 
 


